## PRINEVILLE RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. 662

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EFFORTS OF THE CENTRAL OREGON REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY TO OFFER RESIDENTS OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THE BENEFITS OF THE SECTION 8 HOUSING PROGRAM UNDER THE REGULATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CENTRAL OREGON REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY is a governmental agency authorized to offer residents of Jefferson and Deschutes County, Oregon the benefits of housing programs allowed by Federal Law under the regulations of the Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the CENTRAL OREGON REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY has requested support from the Prineville City Council to offer the benefits of the Section 8 Housing Program under said regulations to the residents of the City of Prineville; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that said benefits are offered to residents of Deschutes and Jefferson Counties, but have not been offered to residents of Crook County and, in particular, residents of the City of Prineville;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1.

The City of Prineville requests that the CENTRAL OREGON REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY offer to residents of the City of Prineville the benefits of the Section 8 housing program as those benefits are allowed under the regulations of the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

DATED this 8th day of March, 1988.

CITY OF PRINEVILLE

ATTEST:

CITY RECORDER

-1- PRINEVILLE RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. 662